

No. 19-1082

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN LINDER,

*Petitioner;*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER- CASTERAS	CYNTHIA H. HYNDMAN*
CAROLYN SHAPIRO	ALAN F. CURLEY
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC	ROBINSON CURLEY P.C.
1717 K Street NW	300 South Wacker Drive
Suite 900	Suite 1700
Washington, D.C. 20006	Chicago, Illinois 60606
(202) 630-3644	(312) 663-3100
	chyndman@ robinsoncurley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 5, 2020

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
I. The Government Understates the Disagreement in the Courts of Appeals on the Applicability of the Discretionary Function Exception When a Federal Officer Violates the Constitution.....	2
A. The Government’s Argument Depends on Importing Doctrines from Unrelated Areas of Law.....	2
B. The Government’s Argument Misstates or Misunderstands the Record in This Case and Misreads the Case Law .....	5
II. There is Practical Significance to the Disagreement Among the Circuits as to the Interplay between Sections 2680(a) and 2680(h) .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	3
<i>Bonilla v. United States</i> , 652 Fed. Appx. 885 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Campos v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1168 (2011).....	1
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Garling v. EPA</i> , 849 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	3, 4
<i>Kiiskila v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 626 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	5
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	3, 6
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Milligan v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Moher v. United States</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 739 (W.D. Mich. 2012) .....	9
<i>Myers &amp; Myers Inc. v. USPS</i> , 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	6
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	3
<i>Raz v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>United States v. Linder</i> , No. 12 CR 22, 2013 WL 812382, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29641 (N.D. Ill. March 5, 2013) .....	6
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 1214 (2006) .....	1
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 1408398 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .....	9
